Purchase Order # Of 5/ O ( g’

Mt. Diablo Unified School District
1936 Carlotta Drive

oncord, CA 94519 ’
m‘/}' Amendment No, to
Independent Service Contract

[0 Master Contract

This Amendment is entered into between the Mt. Diablo Unified School District (MDUSD) and g@ M./i ‘Q HE F fjg/
(CON RACTOR). MDUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for professional services on’
Atuly SN .20 [E and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows.

- Serwices: {Check and complete’ ONE of the options below). - i AR ‘ R R
CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services. (Provlde full descrlptlon of expected final results,
LG asservwes materlals products, and/or Ieports; attach additi nalp es as ne ssary .
L) e AVEs. HAS é’ﬁbrx ANNITI I B FRDE (geme DAVE 0 THEL

G@fﬁ“&fﬁﬂ?{“"(ﬁfﬁ% &'@ wl SHapre ? Dl Eb)’f’z &va\m Df‘\“?@ 7’7[?%&/ ij?f”}"‘!
AAEDN TAERGAG Tieid Cpdtescr FADm \3 LEP. oy T ecﬁz‘ﬁ} %

ﬁ‘ The scope of work is attached as Exhibit A (incorporated by reference to the extent that it is subordinate to and not
inconsistent with this Agreement).

O The scope of work is unchanged.

2.7 'Terms: (Check and complete ONE ofthe options below), 500 7 Dot i e i
O The contract term is extended by an additional {days/wecks/months), and the amended
expiration date is , 20

N/The contract term is unchanged.

o Compensatmn' {Check and complete ONE of the options below ThlS prov1s1on may only be changed 1f.ther
“change to the above: Serv1ces OR Terms of the Contract).” T

O The rate is amended byan - Olincrease of Ddeerease of $ for
type of service

. . 5 & -
‘{The contract amount is amended by an Iﬁfr:crease of Cdecrease of $ u((? ; “?E)u 0, 53?) to original
contract amount. 7

The amended contract Elamount Drateis now $ '\L) . cg . {}?}

4. Remalmng Provisions; All other prowsmns ef the Agreement and pnor Amendment(s) 1f any, shall remam inch:
“+"in full force'and effect as originally stated.” TR _ SRR L : e

5. Amendment History:: This contract has previously been:amended:as follows: - et
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of Increase/Decrease

b}
b
3

Mt.‘D'a?J]o UsD Mt. Diablo USD Contraetor Board Approval (if needed)

" Q\gﬁg {W{i g{;’ ] Byw,{ {/&TF\"“{%@% Dockst Number;

Superimtendent or Designee Agenda Item Nuwber

Date: Date; Date:

MDUSD Contract Amendment vd-23-13



£
G esCL
Purchase Order 4 Tgo s

Mt. Diabloe Unified School District
1636 Carlotia Drive

onegrd, CA 94519
[g/u Amendment No. to
Independent Service Contract

[J Master Contract

i . oyt .
o ) \\_\ ~ 1 L ) )
This Amendment is entered into betweesn the Mt Diablo Unifled School District €MDUSDY and _ — 2l ud *\f; L F Fé
{CONZRACTOR). ’vﬁ)USD entered into an Agresment with CONTRACTOR for professional services on
:@U‘ &uly ,20 &5 and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows,

1. - Sevices: {Check and complete ONE of the options below).
CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services. {(Provide fuil descnptmn of ex,pected final resutts
LA éas services, materials, producm and/or reports; attach addlt;,qnal pages as negessary).
(Y

b AVE . HAC RASEL AN AL TLDEE MM NAYE T THELL
Doy AT G0 &ﬂ- i e | }I: ol )LFJ Gl DRLS ﬁw‘” p -\LLEE%A
AL Tl AfEAG NG THeid CpATeacs FADM 4 zf':“ . J ML

E{- The seope of work is attached as Exhibit A (incorporated by reference to the extent that it is subordinate to and not
inconsistent with this Agreement).

[0 The scope of work is unchanged.

2. Werms: (Checkand conmplete ONE of the options below). . _ e
L1 The contract term is extended by an additional (daysfweeks/months), and the amended
expiration date is . 20

B//T'he coniract term i3 wnchanged.

3.  Compensation: (Check and complete ONE of the options below. This prcmsnm may anly be changed n“ thcu is also a.ih
change to the above Services OR Terms of the Contract).

[ The rate is amended by an Cincrease of  Eldecrease of & for
Bipe of service
{Thc confract amoumt is amended by an [‘.ﬁg;creasc of  Dldecreaseof § ¢ ?'35—* 4 - fSD to original

CONraci amourd,

The amended conttact Eﬁ;mum Crate is now$__ - i‘; . J;f . ﬂ‘

4, Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall mmam unchangeci and
in full force and effect as originally-stated. - .

5, - Amendment History: This contract has previcusly been amended us follows:

No.! Date .. General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of Increase/Decrease |
§
p
$

8, Apprnval This Agreement s not effective aud ne payment shall be made to Contracmr until it ig pproval: .
yequires signature by the Superintendent {or.-his designec). B R

Mz, Digble USD Mzt Diablo USD Contrs Beard Approval (if needed)
Bw: ~ Bw By cketMNunber:
Budget AdministratorPrincipal Superintendent or Designee Agenda liem Number

Date: e DR D&&I; l g’ Date:

MDUSD Contract Amendment v4-23-13




Purchase Order # (% g/ 6-—(57 @’

Mt. Diablo Unified School District
1936 Carlotta Drive

oncord, CA 94519
J‘ AmendmentNo._ =~ to
Independent Service Contract

1 Master Contract

This Amendient is entered into between the Mt, Diablo Unified School District (MDUSD) and SD ULL QH DP f)é

(CDWCTOR MDUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for professional services on
,20 &5 andthe parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows.

Acest(Check and cormplete ONE ofthe options below);
CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services. (Provide full description of expected final results,

uch as ser‘ﬂces, matenals. produgts, gnd/or reports; attach additinnal pages as ne essary
Ljé% 18 AMMER  ANNISIIN AL PLDE

Dp Ay ey ;Dm% Sl Shere . Foue. Po @ﬁm Dewlc Hove, &f»b
ANED Toeteadiit Theid Cpadseacry FADM <D LSp. oy T AN

I'*_?(_The scope of work is attached as Exhibit A {incorporated by reference to the extent that it is subordinate to and not
inconsistent with this Agreement).

{1 The scope of work is unchanged.

rimsi(Checkand oomplete ‘ONE.of the dptions below).:
1 The contract term is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months), and the amended
expiration date is , 20 .

E/The contract term is unchanged.

he raté is amended by an - for
fype of service

. 4 T -
{The contract amount is amended by an [Eécrease of [Jdecreascof $ O? P b P ‘ OD to original
contract amount, 7

The amended contract émount Orateis now § tf{ 0? . 0?)

Aiﬁéﬁﬁﬂiﬁﬁiﬂi&idﬁi':'E;'."'l‘.h'iéfééﬁﬁﬁé‘tlﬁééfﬁféi%i&ﬁéiﬁbpgﬁ:ﬁﬁié’iiﬂéd‘ié,éi?dll&ws
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment

guires’signature by the Superintendent.{or:his desipuee

Mt, Diablo USD Contractor Board Approval (if needed)
By: : A e Dacket Number:

Budget Administrator/Principal Supﬁﬁfﬁ’endem {gr Des;gnee X " Ageridfa Herm N
Date: Date Date: Date;

MDUSD Coutract Amendment v4-23-13



PURCHASE ORDER CHANGE FORM
Purchasing Department

***%*TH|S FORM TO BE SENT TO THE FISCAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT*#***
{Fiscal will forward to Purchasing after they approve the changes)

REQUESTOR NAME: Z‘_,m S$E f%f;m« [ GEEXT. # (’%QM EMAIL: /\f Eyiid Fol.  @MDUSD.ORG
SITE: Lo po#: 145 %< VENDOR NAME:

CIRCLE SELECTION APPROPRIATELY: Cancel PO  {_ Change PO (fill out applicable areas below)

Delete Line Item(s)

Line item Description Price Budget Code to be Charged

Change of Budget Code ONLY

Line Item Change From: Change To: Amount

S

S

Change Line ltem: Reason required if PO total is increased by 18% or more*

Line Item | Description, Quantity, and/or Price to be changed Price Budget Code to be Charged:

S

S

V/ Add Line Item(s) Reason required if PO total is increased by 10% or more*

Line ltem Description Price Budget Code to be Charged:

08| Tpu. Sho pre, Abbeb DD £550.00 11 3 1p S D
f;m(«g{cw\“. Lw 7T g%ﬁsémm:ﬂ $

A
_ &‘?i{:gfﬁi T ;«g{;f..__k ﬁ:/z»fmmﬁ L_L{f_x%xﬁ? r\gg,&,,if "‘ng e LAl RPPDIED .
*Reason rChange“trequwed if PO tota?ls méreased by 10% oig‘lg:ﬁe’] f”wi TEpET = o & LD i

. 4lyls- | ADIUSTED PO
ahy H Grand Total

SITE/Department Head Approgla

Budget Administrator Approv%gl__ﬂ Date:

Fiscal Approval Date: $

PO Change Form EXSECOPR 6/2015




Purchase Requisition # _ R86147 @ 0 [\? 3§§; %’g

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1936 Carlotta Drive
Concord, CA 94519

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 26th day of May, 2015, by and between the Mt. Diablo Unified School
District  (hereinafter “District™) and Soui Shoppe
(hereinatter “Contractor™).

District hereby engages Contractor to render services under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

1. Performance of Services

(&) . Contractor agrees to perform the services described on Exhibit “A” (hereinatter “Services™) on page 4
of this Agreement as an independent contractor. Coniractor will determine the means, manner,
method, and details of performing the Services. Contractor shall be responsible for providing the
materials, tools and transportation necessary for the performance of the services. Contractor may, at
Contractor’s own expense, use non-District employees to perform the Services under this Agreement.
Subcontractors may be used only with the written approval of the District.

(b) Contractor represents that Contractor has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a
professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of the Distriet. Contractor shall be
solely responsible for the professional performance of the services, and shall receive no assistance,
direction, or control from District. Contractor shall have sole discretion and coatrol of Contractor’s
services and the manner in which they are performed.

2. Compensation. District agrees to compensate Contractor for the performance of the services on the following
biasis: :
Not to exceed § 2.650.00 for Services 197 - 3141 . 10 . 5800 g 2,650.00
The basis of the fee for Services shall be as follow - - - $
a. h) per hour, - - - 3
b. b per day, or BUDGET CODE(S)
c. $ 265000 perengagement. :
Check One:

] Partial Payments: Contractor shall invoice District on a monthly basis or as agreed to for all bours
- worked pursuant to this Agreement.

1 Partial Payments: District shall make a payment per schedule detailed in Exhibit ,A. Disirict
Administrator will verify invoice indjcating that all required services have been performed by each
timeline.

O Payment in Full: Contractor shall invoice District on comp{etion of services. District Administrator

will verify invoice indicating that all required services have been performed.
Contractor shall be responsible for all expenses incurred in association with the performance of the Services.

3. Term and Termination. This Agreement will become effective on August 21, 2015 . This Agreement
will terminate upon the completion of the Services or when terminated as set forth below.

Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other
party. Should either party default in the performance of this Agreement or materially breach anmy of its
provisions, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the breaching
party. Termination shall be effective immediately on receipt of said notice.

1of6 Revised: 7/23/14



Purchase Requisition # R86147

Relationship of the Parties. Contractor enters into this Agreement as, and shall continue to be, an independent
coniractor. Under no circumstances shall Coniractor be considered an employee of District within the
meaning of any federal, state, or local law or regulation including, but not limited to, laws or regulations
governing unemployment insurance, old age benefits, workers’ compensation, industrial illness or accident
coverage, taxes, or labor and employment in general. Under no circumstances shall Contractor look to District
as his/her employer, or as a partner, agent, or principal. Contractor shall not be entitled to any benefits
accorded to District’s employees, including, without limitation, workers® compensation, disability insurance,
vacation, or sick pay. Contractor shall be responsible for providing, at Contractor’s expense, and in the
Contractor’s name, disability, workers® compensation or other insurance, as well as licenses and permits usual
or necessary Tor conducting the Services hereunder.

Contractor shall pay, when and as due, any and all local, state and federal income or other taxes incurred as a
result of Contractor’s compensation hereunder, including estimated taxes, and shall provide District with proof
of said payments upon demand.

Fingerprinting_and Criminal Records Check of Contractor’s Employees. Contractor shall comply with the
provisions of California Education Code §45125.1 regarding the submission of fingerprints to the California
Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of the contractor and/or its
employees. To the extent Education Code §45125.1 is applicable, Contractor shall not permit any employee to
have any contact with District pupils until such time as Contractor has verified in writing to the goveming
board of the District that such employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code
§45125.1. Contractor shall provide the certification document aftached hereto as Exhibit _ prior to
commencing work under this Agreement.

Rules and Regulations. All rules, policies, and regulations of the Mt. Diabio Unified School District Board of
Fducation and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations are to be observed strictly by
Contractor pursusant to this Agreement.

Indemnification. Contractor shall hold harmiess, defend and indemnify District and its officers, elected and
appointed officials, employees and volunteers from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, expense,
costs (including without limitation costs and fees of litigation) of every nature arising out of or in connection
with Contractor’s performance of work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained
in this agreement, except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct
of the District.

Insurance. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the agreement insurance against claims
for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in cennection with the performance of

the work hereunder and the results of that work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or

subcontractors. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best’s rating of no less than A:VI,
unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

1.

Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an
“occurrence” basis, including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily infury and personal
& advertising injury with limits no less than $2,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies,
either the general aggregate limit shali apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit
shall be twice the required occurrence limit. EXCEPTION: Contracts of less than $5,000 need only provide
general liability insurance of $1,000,000 per occurrence.

Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto {Code 1), or if Contractor has no
owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-ewned autos (Code 9), with a limit no less than $1,000,000 per accident
for bodily injury and property damage.

Workers’ Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer’s
Liability Insurance with limit of no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.

4. Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions Liability, if applicable: $1,000,000 per occurrence.

If the contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the District requires and shall be entitled to
coverage for the higher limits maintained by the contractor.

2of6 Revised: 7/23/14



Purchase Requisition # __ R86147

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:
Additional Insured Status

The District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are fo be named as additional insured by endorsement o
the Commercial General Liability policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on
behalf of the Contractor including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

Primary Coverage

For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the
District, its officers, officials, empioyees, and volunieers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the District,
its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute
with it. '

Notice of Canceliation

Each insurance policy required above shali provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the
Distriet.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
No waiver will be granted to eliminate the insurance requirements outlined in this contract. However, in special
| circumstances, certain insurance requirements may be modified or waived. The following items in Insurance section §
are hereby waived or modified as follows:

Limits:

Other:

The initials of the Superintendent, or his/her designee, and the General Counsel, are required to waive or modify any
Insurance requirements in this Agreement:

Superintendent General Counsel

9. Owmership of Designs and Plans. Contractor agrees that all designs, plans, reports, specifications, drawings,
schematics, prototypes, models, inventions and all other information and items made during the course of this
Agreement and arising from the Services shall be owned by and assigned to District as its sole and exclusive
property.

10. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been
given, served and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States
mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by telegram, overnight
delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

DISTRICT CONTRACTOR
Mt. Diablo Unified School District Name: Soul Shonne
1936 Carlotta Drive Atftn: Shawna Jones
Concord, CA 94519-1397 Address: 111 Fairmont Ave.. Suite #503
Attn: Superintendent Qakland, Ca, 94611
Phone: 510-338-3231 ,
Fax: 510-338-39%4 Z234

Tax ID #: 943384867 A0 ~ 20 7 lole | L

Any notice personally given or sent by telegram or facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any
notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the next business day following delivery thereof to

Jof6 Revised: 7/23/14



Purchase Requisition # _ R86147

the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the
United States mail.

11, Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and
supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or writfen. This Agreement may
be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.

12. California Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall
be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree
that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be
maintained in Contra Costa County, California.

13, Attornevs® Fees. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this
Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages,
reasonable attorneys’ fees to be fixed by the court. The “prevailing party” shall be the party who is entitled to
recover ifs costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not suit proceeds to final
Judgment. No sum for attorneys’ fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of
determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys’ fees.

14. Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall

not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any
other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

MT. DIABL.O UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Soul Shoppe
i Name of Cmanany/Organization or Independent Contractor/Consulant
By: | A AL~ L}l f{ By: Nt CCE} fb{v/i/\;? ;7!?
hure of ¥rimciphl/Budget Administrator  Date Signature of Contractor/Consultant Date
Title: Murphy Oates, Equity Administrator Title:  Shawna Jones, Program Director

Print Name and Title Print Name and Title

Authorized and Approved by

Superj/nhﬁldenteé? Deﬂgnee Pate
L

Prior to commencement of service, sign and forward completed original contract to Fiseal Services.

i~ iy

Origina?;é’ Kitafure Y Date Site/Department Criginating this Confract

isa Murphy Oates, Equity Administrator
Print Na#fie of Originator and Title

Billing Address if reimbursed by outside agency—i.e. ASB, PTA, PFC

Distribution
original:  Fiscal Services for payment
copy: Contractor
copy: Criginator/Budget Administrator

4 of6 Revised: 7/23/14



oy

Purchase Requision £ ___R86147

the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3] days after deposit in the
United States mail,

1L Entire Asreement of Parties. This Agreemeri constifutes the entire agreement between the parties and
supersedes all prior discissions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreemerd may
be amendad or nodified only by a written instrument exscuted by both parties,

12, California Law, This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall
be determined and eaforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties flrther agree
that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shail be
maintained in Contra Costa County, California

13. Attorneys’ Fees, If cither party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other aising out of this
Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recoves, in addition to its costs of suit and damages,
reasonable atorneys’ fees to be fixed by the court, The “prevailing party” shall be the party who is entitled @
recaver its costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, wirether or not suit proceeds 1o final
judgment. No sum for attorneys’ Tzes shall be counted in caculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of
determining whether a party is entitled to ifs costs or atterneys’ fees.

14. Waiver. The waiver by cither perty of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall
ot be deemed 1o be 2 waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any
other term, covenant, or condition herein contained,

IN WITNESS WHERECQFY, the parties hereto have executed this Agreenent on the date first above written,

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DHSTRICT ~ Soul Shoppe
Name of Con;%?ijmion ot Independgft Cont .
Ry: . By: A AN PG é-?/ ! / X
Signature of Principal/Budge: Administrator  Date Signatere of Contractor/Consultsitl Drate

Title:  Lisa Murphy Oustes, Equity Administrator Title: Shawna Jones, Program Director
Print Name and Tite Print Name and Title

Authorized and Approved by: f

- s
P A fow ds
Superipténdént or Designee / Déte  ~

£

Prior to commencement of service, sion and forward completed original contract to Fiscal Services.

Equity Department
Originator's Signature Date Site/Department Originating this Contract
Lisa Murphy Oates, Equity Administrator
Primt Name of Originator and Title
Rilling Address if reimbursed by outside agency—i.e. ASB, PTA, PFC
Distribution

original; Fiscal Services for payment
cOpys Contractor
copy: Criginator/8udget Administrator

4ofé6 Revised: 7223/14




Purchase Requisition # R86147

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF SERVICES, INCLUDING DATE(S), TO BE PERFORMED
BY CONTRACTOR

IF PARTIAL PAYMENTS ARE TO BE MADE TO CONTRACTOR ON A SCHEDULE
AS INDICATED ON PAGE 1, PLEASE LIST PAYMENT SCHEDULE HERE

Program Description: Soul Shoppe will come to Wren Ave. Elementary School on August 21, 2015.
Their services will include:

Staff In-Service Day - August 21, 2015 from 9 - 10:30 am
1 Program Day - September 9, 2015 Tools of the Heart
Peacemaker Training:

September 16, 2015

September 18, 2015

The cost for these services are being paid for with the 2013-2014 budget.

Jof6 Revised: 7/23/14



K 3lty)

Purchase Requisition 4

EXIIBIT A

LIST OF SERVICES, INCLUDING DATE(S), TO BE PERFORMED
BY CONTRACTOR

IFPARTIAL PAYMENTS ARE TO BE MADE TO CONTRACTOR ON A SCHEDULE
AS INDICATED ON PAGE 1, PLEASE LIST PAYMENT SCHEDULE HERE

Program Days: Assemblies and Workshops

Soul Shoppe offers a wide variety of both character-building workshops and bully-prevention assemblies to
help create a safer school culture for everyone. Soul Shoppe school assemblies are multi-media presentations
that engage and inspire students and are a great way to connect the whole school with commeon language. We
typically work with 2 grades at a time for assemblies (K/1, 2/3, 4/5). Workshops are typically in a smaller,
more intimate setiing. Workshops are story based and allow the facilitator more opportunity to address needs,
as the workshops are grade-specific. Follow up classroom visits are also available on assembly days to help
connect to individual classrooms.

Staff In-Service:

In this 90-minute session, school staff will leamm alt about Soul Shoppes philosophy and approach to teaching
character education and bullying-prevention. We wiil learn simple, yet effective ways to talk about feelings and
needs with students at all grade levels. Participants will practice using the Soul Shoppe toois, such as the "T"

Message and Clean Up, and how to empty our "balloons", as well as how to navigate the Peach Path and utilize
Peacemakers.

Parent Night:

In this one-hour presentation, parents and members of the community will learn all about Soul Shoppe and how .
to support character education in the home. Participants will learn effective tools for dealing with behavioral
issues, as well as how to manage their own "balloons". Parents will leave informed, inspired, and more
connected to their communities. Program will be offered in the fall and in the spring. '

Peacemaker Program:

We tram 30 (+/-) 314, 4th, and 5th grade "Peacemakers" to help students solve conflicts at recess time using
one of the two Peace Paths that will be painted on the playground. Peacemakers go through 4.5 hours of initial

training and attend monthly check-in meetings to make sure they feel equipped to do their jobs confidently and
successfiilly.

Sof6 Revised: 7/23/14



Purchase Requisition # R86147

EXHIBIT B
Contractor REQUIRED to Complete
CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION

Mt. Diablo Unified School District
Consultant/Independent Contractor Agreement - Criminal Background Check

Soul Shoppe

Name of Independent Consultant/Contractor:

Series of Workshops for students
Services to be performed under the Agreement:

Wren Ave. Elementary

Schools/Locations where services
will be performed:

Total amount to be paid by the District
unider this Agreement: $ 2,650.00

Term of Agreement: August 21, 2015 - September 18, 2015

Check the applicable box(es) and fill in any blanks.

1 certify that none of my employees, nor myself, will have more than limited contact (as
1 J defined by the District) with District students during the term of the Agreement. Therefore,
we have not been fingerprinted.

2A If this box is checked, then Box 2B also applies and must be checked to indicate these
employees have been fingerprinted. The following empioyees will have more than limited
contact (as defined by the District) with District students during the term of the Agreement
(attach and sign additional pages, as needed):

2B I certify that the employees noted in 24 above have been fingerprinted under procedures
established by the California Department of Justice, and the results of those fingerprints
reveal that none of these employees have been arrested or convicted of a serious or violent
felony, as defined by the California Penal Code.

Certification by Contractor/Consultant

“T certify that the information provided herein is true and accurate. [ further acknowledge that during the
term of my Agreement with the District, if I learn of additional information which differs from the responses
provided above, [ promise to forward this additional information to the District immediately.”

7 R ,,/""
Independent Comractor/Consultant S1gnature Su Eggndent or Des1gnee s Signature oo
Shawna Jones, Program Director Jonathan Egan (/‘(;;v fiv /{ S i
Print Name Date Print Name £ "Date”
Independent Contractor/Consultant Superintendent or Designee’s Signature

6of6 Revised: 7/23/14



Purchase Requisition # __ R86147

EXHIBIT B
Contractor REQUIRED to Complete
CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION

Mt, Diablo Unified School District
Consultant/Independent Contractor Agreenient - Criminal Background Check

Soul Shoppe

Name of Independent Consultant/Contractor:

Series of Workshops for studenis

Serviges o be performed under the Agreement:

Wren Ave. Elementary

Schools/Locations where services
will be performed:

Taotal amoun 1o be paid by the District
under this Agreement. 5 2,650.00

Term of Agreement: August 21, 2015 - September 18, 20135

Check the applicable box(es) and fill in any blanks.

T certify that none of my employees, nor myself, will have more than limited contact (as
1 ‘/ defined by the District) with District students during the term of the Agreement. Therefore,
we have not been fingerprinted.

2A If this box is checked, then Box 2B also applies and must be checked to indicate these
emplovees have been fingerprinted. The following employees will have more than limited
contact {as defined by the District) with Distriet students during the term of the Agreement
{attach and sign additional pages, as needad):

2B 1 certify that the emplovees noted in 2A above have been fingerprinted under procedures
established by the California Department of Justice, and the results of those fingerprints
veveal that none of these employees have been arrested or convicted of a serious or violent
felony, as defined by the California Penal Code.

Independent Contractdr/{onsultant Signafure ;fljpﬂﬁn{endent or Designee's Si@atg;t;/”m
£

it
Shawna Jones, Program Director (fl i } Y Jonathan Egan (( L3 [ME'
Print Name Daie Print Name Date
Indepondent Contractor/Consultan Superintendent or Designee’s Signature

6of6 Revised: 723/14




SHOBVE

PROGRAM AGREEMENT 2015

School: WREN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Contact: Cynthia Goin Title: Poneipal

Add’l Contact: Meg Rondini Title: Peacemaker/Teacher Liaison

Address: 3339 Wren Avenue 4 City: Concord. CA 9451? -

Phone: 925-685-7002 Email: goinc@mdusd.org
rondinim@mdusd.org

# of Studenﬁ@%@ # of Teachers: & /

Program Descrintion:

e 1 Program Day: $850
o September 9, 2015 Tools of the Heart

Peacemaker Training: $1,500
o September 16, 2015
o September 18, 2015

s Staff In-Service: $300
o August 21, 2015 from 9-10:30am

Fee Total: $Z,650

Please pay invoice within 10 days of completed services. Checks should be made payable to Soul Shoppe.

Thank you! - :

The above is agreed to and accepted by:

Q’,i {Cynthaa Goin) Date: CI/O?C) /LT |

W (Vicki Abadesco) Date: April 20, 2015

Piease fax back to: 510/338-3234 (no fax cover needed)
111 Fairmount Ave., Suite 503
Oakland, CA 94611
510/338-3231 (tel) ¢ info@soulshoppe.com




ACORD.

Client: 5382

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

SOULSHOP

DATE MDD YY)
0z{66/z015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HC!LBER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND DR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFEQRDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DDES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE-OR PRODUEER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: K the cerfificate hoider is an ADDITIONAL INSURELD, the policy{ies) must be endorsed, if SUBRDGATION IS WAIVER, subject io

the terms and condiffons of the poiicy, cerizin policies may require an endersement. A sizfement on this cerfificate does nof confer rights fo the
cerificate helder in fieu of such endorsement(s).

INDICATED.  NOTWITHETANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFDRDED BY THE POLUCES DESCRIBED HEREIN 18 SUBJECT TO Al THE TERMS,
FEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

RESFECT

PRODUCER LONIATY
E_dgewoud Farfners Ins. Center e, e 415 355-3300 AR oy
License #0B28370 (325) 244-7700 E
ADDRESE:
PO Box 5003 : IR SURER(S) AFFDRDING COVERAGE HAICE
San Ramon, CA 94583 NSURER A ; Massachusetis Bay Insurance Com
INSURED wsurer B 1win City Fire Insurance Co. 28453
Saul Shoppe, Inc.
INSURER C :
470 Athens
. INSURERD :
San Francisco, CTA 84112
: ‘ INSURER E
INSURERF:
. COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ' REVISION NUMBER: ‘
THIS 15 TD CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BFENIESUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLICY PERIOD.

TO WHICH This

L"%P TYPE DF INSLURANCE Q%DRLmR PDLCY NUMBER [h";laf%g};%:fﬂ mir?ﬁ;halg};'&v‘ff;’a LTS
Ay | GENERAL LIABILITY ODFATS027601 02/01/2015{02/01/201 8 EatH occUrRENCE 52,000,000
A COMMERTIAL GENERAL LIABRITY gﬂ%%’%—%ﬁ lz:JEn?,m:a) '$300,000
}- CLATMEMADE OCCUR MED EXP {any one pazen) | 55,000
PERSONAL & ADVINJORY  {52.0007000
GENERAL AGBREGATE 54,000,000
CENL AGCREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP 266 | 54,000,000
‘l POLICY ?5% LOC ¥
A | Auronosi = iaeTy ODFA15027601 P2/01/2015| 0270112016 GRS SVEETMT ) o ong, 000
| ANY AUTO BODILY IMIURY {Perparson) | 8
ilﬂl_ ﬂg\Sr.fNE: iﬁgg ULED BODILY INJURY (Per acoident) | §
"‘i Ty | HON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE T
| 7~ HIRED AUTOS ALTOS {Per acriderd’
} 5
A ¥|wesRELALLE . | XY | oooor CDFA15027601 02/01/2015|02/01)2016 _EACH DOCURRENCE 51,000,000
EXCESS LisR CLAIME-MADE AEERERATE 51,000,000
DED J 1 RETENTION §
WORKERS COMPENSATION 3 ! — WC STATU. oTH-
B | UORKERS COMPENSATION " STWECTL 4487 - poi67i2014|00/07/2015 X [YeTars T[T
ANY PROFRIE TORAPARTNERIEXECUTIVET — A )
OFACERMENEER EXel IO YA B EACH ACCIDENT 51,000,000
(Menoxtory in NH) EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYES] 51,000,000
tyes, desoribe snoer ) -
DESCRIPTION DF DPERATIONS below EL DIBEASE - POLICY LIMIT , 31,000,000

DESTRIPTION OF DPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 404, Addifional Remarke Schedu
MDUST is named as an Additional Insured with respects to General fizbility.

le, f more space s reguired)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

District

Mt Digblo Unified School

1836 Carlotiz Drive

Cencord, CA 84513

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABDVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFDRE
THE DXPIRATION DATE THEREDF, NOTICE WL RE DELIVERED N

ACCORDANCE

WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 2040005y Fs

© 18B5-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

S N B B 17 T TN By N SN IO S PP

1




BUSINESSOWHNERS LIABILITY SPECIAL BROADENING ENDORSEMENT

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLIGY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement thodifies insurance provided under the following:

BLUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM
SUMMARY BF COVERAGES

Lims Fage
1. Additional Insured by Coniract, Agresment or Permit 1
2. Additionaf Insored - Broad Form Vendors b
3. Alizhated Premises v
4. Bodily Injury Redefinad o , o
5. Broad Form Propeily Damage - Borrowed Equipment, Customers 7
Guoods and Use of Hlevaters
5. incidental Malpractice (Employed Nurses, EMT's and Faramedics) 3
7. Personal and Adverfising Injury - Broad Form q

B. Preducti Recall Expense

8, Unintentional Fallure fo Disclose Hazdrds
10, Unintentional Faiture {o Notify

This endorsement amends Goveragss provided under the Busiﬁe‘s‘sowﬁers- Coverage
coverages and broader coverage granls. This coverage is sublect o the provisions
Businessowners Coverage Form, excepl as provided bejaw.

1. Addifional Insured by Confract, Agreement or

Permi

Under SECTION {1 - LIABILITY, C. Who s An

tasured, Paregraph 4. is added as follows:

& ARy person or organizalion for whom vou

331-4006 0 09
15,007

are periorming operations when you and
sich perspn or organization have agreed in
writing in & contract agreement or permii
ihel steh person or organizalion be added
as an additional insured on your pelicy. Such
person  or organization is an  =ddiional
insured only with respect io liability for
"bodily injury’, “properly damage® or
“personal ahd advertising injury’ caused, In

whole or In part, by:

{ Your acts or omissions: or

{2} The atts or omissions of those aciing
on your behalf,

but enly with réspect to:

{3} "Your work” for the additional msured(s)
at the Jocation designaied in  the
coniract, agreement of permit or

(4 Premises you own, rent, lease, contrel or
OTCUpY,

Includes copyrighted material of lnsurancs Services Offics. Inc,

$25.000 Decurence
$50,000 Aggregate 3

5
5

Form through new
applitable to the

This insurance applies on a primary basis if
thet & reqlired by the written coniract
agteement or permit,

This provisien does hot apply

{1} tnlezs the wiitten confract ar writlen
agreement has been executed, or perm it
nas peen fssued prior to the “bodily
Injury”, “property damage” or “persomal
and advertising injury”;

{2) To any person or organization ibeluded
as ah Insuted by an endorsement
fssCed by us and made part of this
Policy; '

as an insured under Her 122, of this
endorsement:

(3] Te anv person or organization includeq

{4) To any lsgsor of equipment
£} Af’ter the equipment lease expires:
of
By T e "bodily  injury, “property
damage”  or "personal and

advertising injury” ‘arises out of the
sole negligence of the lessor;

Page {1 of 5

|
|



{il Pumping stations; and
Gl Waler malns.

{h} Com munication Supply Services,
meaning property supplving
communication services, including
telephoney radio, micrewave or {sievision
sgrvices fo the described premises, such
oo
i Conimunication ‘rensmission lines,

mcluding  opiic fiber transmission
iines;
{ff} Coaxial cables: and
{fi} Microwave radio  telays except
saiedlites, ‘
it doss nel inciude overherd
ransmission lines:  or ovefhead
distdbution lines,

{£} Power Supply Services, meaning the
following types of property supplying
eleciricily, sieam or gas ic the descHibad
premises:

{i} Utility generating plants;
{fty Bwitching statidns;

(ifT} Substations:

G Transformers: and

{v} Transmjssion lines,

But  does not ficlude  ovefi
fransmission lines, cverhead disif
tines, overhead ftransformers/ or By
other overhead Serviee egqufpment of
similar (however mounfed a4d whalever
mounted upon) equipment

The. definifions of Busingss {acome anid
Extra £xpense containgd in the Business
nome  and Exira Fipense Additonal
Coverages alse agply w® this Uiility
Services AdditionayCoverage.

38. Worldwide Propeity Off Blemises

Under Secfion | -
Extensions, the folio

T

2511402 10 08

15,008

foparly A. 6. Coverage
ng is added:

Wonidwide Progérty Of Premises

You may eﬁ’[«?{tﬁ the insurance that applies to
Buslness FPfrsonal Properly to apply fo
Covered Bfisiness Perscnal Property oihier
tharn”mopey”and "securiies”, "valuablepapers
and recgTds” or accounis receivahle, while it
is femporarily ouiside the coverage territory,
while/in fransit” er on airborng fransportation
carfiers for the purpose of exhibition, service
ol /iepair caused by or resultihg from a

i vered Cause of Loss.

Includes copyrighied material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permissjon

Hanover
& lomsurance Group..
CDFATE027S Sr0105E

The most we *Iﬁ/pay‘
Ior  less unpglr this
Coveiage Fdension js
$45.000 peroccirrence”.
The amdunt pavable
under shis  Coverage
Extengion is not subject
to Athe  Limits  of

-1psuTance of Secfion | -

Fage 15 of {5



d.

& To any:

{a) Owners or ofher Iptérests from
whom {ARd has been leased which
takes plave after the ledse for that!
tand expires; or

- {b} ‘Managers or lessors of premises

. fh..The occusrence takes-place affer
yol cease to he a tenant in fhet

premisas: or
(i} The “bodily njury’, “property
damage” or “personal  and
atvertising injury” arises out of
siruciurat alierations, new
eefistruction or demolifion
operations performed. by or on
behali of the manager or lessar;

or

&) To "bedily injury”, “properly damage” of

“personal and advertising injury” arising

out of the rendering of or the fallure to

réridet any professional seivices,
Addifional ‘insuréd coverage provided by
this provision will no! be broader than
coverage provided to any other insured.
All other insuring agreements, exciusions,
and ronditions of the policy apply.

2. -Addifional Insured - Broad Form Vendors

Under. SECTION 1 - LIABRITY, C. Who 1s An
Insured, paragraph 5. is added as follows:

L.

381-1005 0 08

15,008

ARy person or drganization with whom you
agreed, because of a wrillen confract or
written agreement to provids Instrance, but
oty with vespect to “bodily injury or
"properly famage? arising out of *your
products” which are distributed or sold in
the regular course of the vendor's business.

the Insurange zfforded the vendor does not

apply io:

a. "Bodily injury” or “property damaga” for
which fhe vendor is obligaied io pay
damages by reason of the assy mption of
liability ina coniracter agreement. This
exclusion does not apply to Hability for
damages thal the vendor would have in
ithe sbsence. of i contract or
agreement

b, Amy express werranty unauthorized by
you,

e Any physical or chemical chinge in the

proguct made intentienally by the
vendor;

d. Repackaging, unfess unpacked salely
jor ithe | purpose  of inspection,

Inchudes copyrighted material of Insurance Ssrvices OHice, Inc.

: The
Hanover
l_nsurance{;mup “
ODF &150276 5705013

demonsiration, festing, of the
substitttion of parts under insiruction
from the manufaciirer, amd  jhen
repackaged in {he original conlaiper
& Any faliure o make sueh ingpeciion,
adfustinents, esls or servicing as the
verdor has agresd Yo make or normalfy
Tunderakes fo make in ifie usial course.
of business in cennedtion with the
distribution or sale of the protuch

+

i, Demenstration, installation, Servicing or
repair operations, exoept such
operations performed "at the vendar's
Premises in connection with the sale of
the predict; :

g

Products which, after distribution or sale
by you, have heen labeled of relabelad
of used as & coniainer, part or
ingredient of any thing or substance by
orfor ihe vendor; or
k. "Bodiy Injury” or "Broperty damepge”
aTising out of fhe sole negligence of the
vendor for s own acts or omissions or
those of jis Employees of anybne else
acting on iis behalf, However, ihis
exclusion does not apply fa:
{13 The  exceptions contained in
paragraphs 8d. or 5.5 or
{2} Such inspecticns, adjustinenis, iest
or servicing as ihe vendor has
agreed  to make  or normatly
underfzkes o make in the usual
Course of business, In cornection
with the distribution or sale of the
broducis.
This insurance does nof apply o any
insured person or organizaiion, from whom
your have acguired such profucis, or any
ingredient, part or container, entering into,
accompanying or coniaining such products.
3. Alenated Premises

Under SECTION 1} - LIABILITY, B. Exclusians,
paragraph 1.(2) is reslaced jn its entirely with
the foliowing:

{2} Premises vou sell, give away or sbanden, I
the "property damage” aris=s gut of any Sart
of thoSe premises and occurred from
hazards thatl wers knowh by you, or shonld
have reasonably been kriown By you, at the
ime the property was fransferred  or
abandonegd.

4. Bodily rjury Bedefined

Under SECTION U - LIABILITY, F. Liahility and
Medical Expenses Befinltions, definition 4. is
replaced in its entirety by the-following:

Page 2 of §




CUET Under TSECTIGN n -

4. "Bedily injury” means  badily injury,
disability, sickness or disease susiained by
a person, including death resulting from any
of these a1 any fime. “Bodily Inivmy? includes
menial_anguish or other menial injury
ssulting from "badily injury®.

Broagd Feorta Properiy Damage - Bonowed

Equipment, Customers Goods, Use of Elevators'

Exclusions, paragraph 1k, the following is
added: .
Paragraphr (4) does not apply to “property
damage” to borrowed equipment while &tz
Jobsite and not being bsed io. perform
operatjons. _' o .
Paragraph 3}, (4} and {8} do not apply to
“property damage” tc “cusiomers goods”
while on yeur premises ror t6 the use of
elevaters,

b Under SECTION i - LIABILYTY, F. Liabiiity
and Medical Bipenses Uefinifions, 1ihe
fellowing additicnal definition is added: -

"Cusitomers goods” meabs property of YOy
cusiemer on your prémises for the purpose
of being:

a. Worked on: of

B. Used in your manufacturing process,

c. The Insurance afforded under this provision
fs excess over any  ofher valid ahgd
tollectibleé  oroperiy Cmsurance  {including
deductible) available fo the Insured wheiher
primary, excess, contingent-or on any other
basls.

6. Incidental Malpractice - Employed. Nurses,

3%1-1006 06 o8

EMT'< and Pargmedfics
Under SECTION If - LIABIEITY, C. Who is An

Inswred, paragraph 2.a.(1}(d) does nol apply io a

nurse,  emergency medical technician  or
paramedic empioyed by you If you are not
engaged in the business or occupation of
providing  medicsl, paramedical, surgical,
dental, xray of nursing services,

Perscnal and Adverfising Injury - Broad Form
Under SECTION 1l - LIABILITY, F. Liability #nd
Medical Expenses Definitions, definition 15,

“Personal and Advertising Infury”, paragraph h.
Is added 4s follows:

h. Discrimination  or  humiliation {untess
Instirance thereo! is prohibited by law) that
results in injury fo the feelings or reputation
©of & natural person, but only i ‘such
dlscrimination or humiliation is-

(1) Mot done  intentionally By or szt the
direction of:

© 15,000

UABILITY, 8. . . .

{a) The insured; of

{b) Any officer of the gerptralion,
director, stotkholder, gariner  or
member of the insered; 2nd

{(2) Mot direrctly or indirecy relatett fo an

“empioyee’, Tor to  the emplovment,
prospeclive employment or iermination of
-2RY-PEFSOT or persons by an insoreEd, ©

8 Product Recall Expense

=8

Inctudes copyrighted material & ifsurance Services Office, inc.

Under SECTION - LIABILTY, B,
Exclusions, Paragrdph 1. o. is repiaced. in s
entirely by the following:

o. Recall of Preducts, Work or lmpaired
Property '
Pamages tlaimed for any loss, cost or
expense incurred BY you or bihers for
the loss of use, withdrawal, recall,
inspecticn, *  repairn replacement,
adjusiment, rémoval or disposal of:

() "Your product”

(&} "Your work”: or

3 “lmpaired property”;

If such product, work or property is

withdrawn or fecalled from the market

or flom use by A0Y  persen  of
organization because of a known oF
suspected defect, deficiency, inadequasy
or dangerous condition In i bul this
exciusion does nof apply i “product
recall expenses” that you incur for the

“covered recall” of "your prodigt”, The

exceplion fo e exclusibn dees not

2pply fo “product recall expenses”
resuiting from:

(1} Faillure _of any  products  to
accomplish their interded purpose;

{2} Bresch of warranties of Tiness,,
quality, durabilily or performance:

(8} - Loss of customer approval, or any
cost ihcurred fo regain cusiomer
approval;

4 Redisiribuiion or teplacement of
“your product” which has been
récalied by ke producls  or
substitutes; .

{5} Caprice or whin of the insured:

{8} A condifion likely to cause loss of
which any insured knew br had
reéason. fo knew 4t the inception of
this insurance;

{71 -Ashestos, cluding loss, damage
or ciean up resuliing from asbestios
or dsbestds containing meterials: or

Page 2 of &



391-1006 0863

15,010

b,

- -G - “Bodily- Iy of “property damage”— — - ~

[

{8} Recall of "your products” that have
no. kiewn or suspected defect
solely  becauss a2  khown or
suspecter] defect in enother of
“your pretduels” has been found:

Ynder SECTION | - UARILITY, ©. Who

Fs An Instred, paragraph 4o is added

as follows:

tde not apply o “product recall
expense”  arising  out  of any
withdrawzl or recall fhet ocousred
before you zcguired or formed the
ofganization.

Under SECTION 0 - LIABILITY, E..

L fability and, Medical Fxpense Gerneral

Condifions, 2 Dufies in the Event of

‘Ocourrence, -Offense, Cizim  or S,
baragraph e. is added as follows:

& You inust see o if that the following
are dong in the event of an atiual or
anticipeied “covered recall” that
may result In “product recal
exXpense”

{1} Give us prompt notice of any
discovery or notification  that
your  product” must  be
withdrawn or recalled. Inciude a
description of "your product”
and the reEason  Tor  the
withdrawal or recall:

{2} Cease any further reiease
shipment, ecnsignment or any
other methed of distribution of
ke or similar preguctes until #
has beent delermined that all
such products are fred fram
defects that could be 3 cause of
Ibss Under this inguranee.

Under SECTION 1 - HIABILITY, F.

Liability  and  Medical Expenses

Definifions,  the following  addifional

definifions are addeq:

"Covéred recall” means a recall made

hecessary berause youor a government

body has delermined the! & known or
suspecied defecy, deficiency,
fnadequacy, of danderous condifion in

"your produet” has resulted or wiil result

in "bodify injury” or “property damage”,

"Product recall gxpense{s)’ means:
a. Necessary and reasonable EXDENSES
for:
{1} Communications, ihcluding radio
of televisiocn annsuncemenis or

Includes copyrighted materiz! of Insurance Services Difice, Inc.

\Hanoveyr

Insurance Group.

A

ODBFA150275 5701013

printed adveriisemenis Idcjuding
statonary,  efiveiopes  ang
posiage;

{2) Shipping the recalled products
from any purchaser, distributor
&1 user 1o the place or places
designated by Your

8 Remuneration  paid your

reguiar “employess” for
necessayy overtime;,

{4 Hiring additisnal persons, other
than vour reguiar "¢ mployees?

{5} Expenses incurred by
"emplovees” including
ransporiation. ang
accommodations;

{8} Expenses io rent  additisnal
warehouse or siorage space;

{7 Disposal of "youf product bui
only fo the exient that specific
methods of deskucijion other
than tHoss emploved for trash
discarding or dispdsal  are
required o aveig “bodily njiry”
of "property damage” as a vesult
of such disposal,

you incur exclusively for the DUrposs

of recalling "your produgi”; and

B Your lost profit resuliing from such
“rovered recali”.

Ur’r‘dt_zr‘ SECTION I - LIABILITY, I,

Liability and Medical Expenses Limils of

bsurance, the following is added:

5 The Limits of Insurance and rules
sigied below fix ihe most that we
WIH pay under this Praduct Recalf
Expense Coverage.

{1 The Agoregale Limil is the most
that we wili reimburse you fer
the sum of all “product recall
expenses”  ihcurred  for  al
"oroduct recal] exbenses”
Initiated during the soficy period.

(3} The Oecoufrence Limit shown on
the Bummary of Coveragas is
the mest we will bay in
connection with any one defect
or deficiency.

& Al "product recall
EXpenses” in connection
with substantially the sajz
genefal harmful condition
will be deemad {e arlse out
of the same dafect of
deficlency and considered
one "Srolrrence”.

Fage 4 of g

I



.

10.

354-1D06 05 08
AT A -

{6} Any ameunt reimbursed
for "oroduct recalt
EXpenses” I conhection
with any ong “ocourrenta?
will reduce the amount of

the  Apgregaie Limit
et e a\}.aﬂab.}e R el
relmbursement &f "nroguct
recall expenses” in

connection with any other
defect or deficiency,

fe) Il the Aggregate Limii has
been raguced by

refmbufsziment of “product .

recali expenses” 1o am
amount that is lass than
the Cccurrence Limi, the
remalhing Aggregaie Limii
is the most that will be

avafiahle for
réfimbursemient of “product
reczlf eXpaEnses” in

conneelion with any other
défect or deficiency.
6. A deductihie of 3500 applies per
sach "Decurrence”.
Udintentional Fallure o Discless Hazards
Under SECTION i - LIABILITY, £ Ligbility and
Bedical Fxpenses General ~ Condifions,
paragraph 6. is added as foliows:
B. Hepreseptations
We will not disclaim coverage under this
Coverage Form f you fail to disclose ai
hazards existing as of the inceplion dafe of
the policy provided such failore is not
imtentional,
Unintenfional Faflure fo Notify

Under SECTION [ - LIABILITY, £ Liability and
bMedical Expenses Genaral Condifions, 7. Dufles
in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Olabm or
Suif, pafagraph §. (5 added as follows:

£ Your rights afferded under this Coverage

Form shall net be prejudiced 7 yeu fajl to giva
us notice of an “oceurrence”, offenssa, claim
of “SUit", solely due to your reasonable and
dotumenied beljef that the “bedily Injury™ or
"property damage” is not covered under this
Policy.

includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Cifice, the.

Page 5 of 5



Lor ok Taltcabe s ADDITID AL
i » Y
F U)

%ﬁ@f&fﬁ%d‘{ b‘*’?‘%% SHOPPE

PROGRAM AGREEMENT 2015-16

School: WREN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Contact: Cynthia Goin Title: Principal

Add’]l Contact: Meg Rondini Title: Peacemaker/Teacher Liaison
Address: 3339 Wren Avenue City: Concord, CA 94519

Phone: 925-685-7002 Email: goinc@mdusd.org

rondinim@mdusd.org

# of Students: # of Teachers:

Program Description:

o 4 Program Day: $3,400 ($850/cach)
o September 9, 2015- Tools of the Heart
o Qctober 21, 2015- Free fo Be
o January 27, 2016- Stop & Breathe
o April 6, 2016- 100% You

» Peacemaker Training: $1,500
o September 107, 11" & 15

» Staff In-Service: $300
o August 21, 2015 from 9-10:30am

Fee Total: $5,200

The above is agreed to and accepted by:

(Cynthia Goin) Date:

{Vicki Abadesco) Date: September 14, 2015

Please fax back to: 510-338-3234 (no fax cover needed)
111 Fairmount Ave., Suite 503
Oakland, CA 94611
510/338-3231 (tel) » infol@soulshoppe.com




